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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
Hydrologue Inc. (HI) was retained by SBC Communications to implement the workplan for a 
limited Focused Site Assessment at 2610 Norbridge Ave, Castro Valley, CA 94546 (hereinafter 
referred to as Site).  
 
The Workplan dated March 23, 2005 was prepared and submitted to the Alameda County 
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) based on the ACDEH requirement to conduct a 
preliminary Site assessment in the proximity of the former underground storage tanks (USTs). After 
receiving comments from the ACDEH, HI subsequently amended the workplan in a letter dated 
July 29, 2005. The Workplan and Amendment was approved by the ACDEH in a letter dated 
August 11, 2005. 

1.1 Site Description 
 
The SBC property is located in a predominantly commercial area of Castro Valley, California. 
The Site is occupied by four buildings. The remainder of the Site is used for equipment storage, 
and vehicle parking of SBC fleet and personal vehicles. 
 

1.2 Scope of Work 
 
The scope of work as proposed and approved by the ACDEH is as follows:  

• Utilization of a California Professional Geologist for the field drilling activities. 
• Drill one boring (B-4) within the former UST excavation using a CME-type drilling rig, 

assuming the feasibility of drilling. Drill boring to a depth of 30 feet, or auger refusal, and 
collect soil samples from natural soil below the backfill at 5-foot intervals for laboratory 
analysis. If the deepest soil sample is not found to contain detectable concentrations of 
constituents of concern, the results would demonstrate that constituents have not migrated 
downward from the tank pit to the underlying bedrock. 

• If saturated conditions or indications of water-bearing fractures are encountered in the 
natural soil/formation beneath the former UST, a well will be constructed with screened 
interval intercepting the water bearing zone. Otherwise, upon completion, boring B-4 will 
be backfilled with a cement-bentonite grout. 

• HI will drill two wells outside  the former UST backfill (MW-2 and MW-3) to a total 
depth of 20 feet bgs or auger refusal. In the event that refusal is encountered, HI will 
terminate the well at that depth. Soil samples will be collected every five feet in each of 
the two borings for laboratory analysis.  

• Conversion of these two soil borings into 2-inch groundwater monitoring wells 
• Subsequent well development, survey, purging and sampling of the groundwater 

monitoring wells. 
• Preparation of a site assessment report. 
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2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Previous Work 
 
In May 1993, IT Corporation (IT) reported the removal of one 10,000-gallon fiberglass unleaded 
gasoline underground storage tank (UST). The removal was observed by Pacific Bell (now SBC), 
IT, the Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District (ECFPD, Inspector Tony Rocha), and the 
ACDEH, (Mr. Amir Gholami). Said fiberglass UST was subsequently replaced by a 10,000-gallon 
steel unleaded gasoline UST. IT collected three soil samples (Soil-1 through Soil-3) from the 
north, northeast, and southern tank pit sidewalls. These samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). No 
contaminants were identified from the north and northeast walls. However, 12 parts per million 
(ppm) TPHg was identified from the southern wall (Soil-3). Therefore, this end of the tank pit was 
over-excavated approximately 10 feet laterally in the southern direction. Three additional soil 
samples were collected from this over-excavation (Soil-4 through Soil-6). Because 430 ppm 
TPHg was detected in soil sample Soil-4, an exploratory trench was excavated another 12 feet 
southwest of the Soil-4 sample location, to define the extent of TPHg contamination. Confirmatory 
soil sample, Soil-7, was collected from 6.5-feet bgs. Analysis of this sample did not show any 
contaminants. A second round of over-excavation was initiated to remove the bulk of soil 
contamination at the southwest end of the former tank. Three additional confirmatory soil samples, 
Soil-8 through Soil-10, were collected. Low levels of TPH-g up to 31ppm and 0.35ppm benzene 
were identified in these soil samples. IT concluded that there was high likelihood that the soil 
containing petroleum hydrocarbons have all been removed. IT hauled and disposed off-site 
approximately 250 yards of backfill material to the Browning Ferris Industries (BFI) disposal 
facility in Livermore, California. On February 2, 1994, four borings were drilled at the site (SB-1 
through SB-3, and MW-1). Groundwater monitoring wells were to be constructed in all four 
borings, however, three borings encountered bedrock material and drill rig refusal prior to 
encountering groundwater. See Appendix I. Therefore, only one monitoring well, MW-1, was 
installed. This well was installed in the former tank pit excavation through 16 feet of pea gravel. 
Borings SB-3 and SB-2 were drilled down to approximately 15-feet bgs before encountering auger 
refusal in the bedrock. Boring SB-1 was drilled down to approximately 30-feet bgs where it hit 
refusal in bedrock. No groundwater was observed in soil borings SB-1 through SB-3. 
Groundwater, however, was encountered in MW-1 at approximately 6.5-feet bgs. Well MW-1 is 
screened from 6 to 16-feet bgs. No hydrocarbon odor was noted in any of the borings, and no 
detectable concentrations registered on the Organic Vapor Meter. Soil samples were collected 
from borings SB-1 through SB-3 from approximately 7.5-feet bgs. Analysis of these samples for 
TPHg and BTEX did not identify any contaminants above detection limits. Groundwater samples 
were collected from Well MW-1 for four quarters. Analysis of these samples for TPHg only 
identified up to 74 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg and no BTEX to date.  
 
Based on the work completed by IT, the ACDEH in a letter dated May 29, 1996 granted closure 
for the Site (Appendix H). The ACDEH noted the following in their findings  

1. The site is ready for closure.  
2. The low levels of TPHg and BTEX remaining in the soil and groundwater do not appear to 

pose a human health threat, based on American Society for Testing and Materials' Risk-
Based Corrective Action (ASTM RBCA) guidelines.  
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3. The groundwater samples never identified BTEX, which are the, most threatening 
components of TPHg, and the levels of TPHg identified do not exceed the Central Valley 
Regional Water Quality Control Board's secondary drinking water standard of 100ppb. 

4. The groundwater from MW-1 is limited perched water, due to the observed bedrock 
beneath the site and the fact that no water was encountered in the borings SB-1 through 
SB-3. 

 
In December 2003, Shaw Environmental Inc (Shaw) was retained by SBC to remove one 10,000-
gallon gasoline UST (UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL REPORT, Shaw February 
2004, see Appendix J). Shaw reported that there were no petroleum hydrocarbon odors observed 
nor was any staining evident during excavation activities. Shaw encountered water at a depth of 
approximately 10 feet below ground surface (bgs) in the excavation. Shaw collected soil and 
water samples from the UST excavation and analytically tested the soil and water samples for the 
following analytes: 

• Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using EPA Method 8015(m). 
• Benzene (B), Toluene (T), Ethylbenzene (E), and Total Xylenes (X) using EPA 

Method 8260B (collectively BTEX). 
• 5 Oxygenates: Methyl-t-butyl ether (MtBE), Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), Ethyl-t-butyl 

ether (EtBE), Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and Tert-butanol (TBA) using EPA 
Method 8260B. 

• 1, 2-Dibromoethane (EDB), and 1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) using EPA Method 8260B 
(Lead Scavengers) 

• Total lead using EPA Method 6010C and organic lead using CA T22. 
 
B, T and X were detected in the water sample at concentrations of 0.57 ppb, 0.57 ppb, and 1.0 
ppb, respectively. MTBE and TBA were detected in the water sample at 24 ppb and 16 ppb, 
respectively. Total lead was detected at 6.6 ppb. TPH-g, E, the remaining fuel oxygenates, Lead 
Scavengers, and organic lead were not detected in the analytical testing of the water sample. 
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3.0 DRILLING SOIL BORINGS 
 
On August 22, 2005, HI conducted drilling and soil sampling. A Health and Safety Plan was 
prepared for this drilling and soil sampling that was kept on-site and followed during drilling 
operations.  

3.1 Pre Drilling 
 
Prior to drilling activities, a Site visit was conducted by a HI Senior Geologist where the 
locations of proposed borings/groundwater monitoring wells were marked on the ground. 
Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified to clear the identified investigation locations. 
Prior to drilling, a health and safety meeting was held, and health and safety issues related to the 
condition of the Site and drilling activities were discussed with the drilling crew. 

3.2 Permits 
 
Well construction Permits No. W2005-0712, W2005-0713 and W2005-0797 were obtained from 
Alameda County Public Works Agency. Copies of all permits are in Appendix B.  

3.3 Sample Collection Procedures 
 

W D C Exploration & Wells of Zamora, California, a C-57 licensed (C-57 # 283326) water well 
drilling contractor completed all drilling and monitoring well installation activities. Soil drilling 
and sampling was conducted using a drilling rig equipped with hollow-stem augers and CME 
Continuous Sampler.  
 
The soil boring MW-2 was sampled at discrete depths and soil samples were collected beginning 
at approximately 5 feet bgs and at approximately 5-foot intervals thereafter until 15 feet bgs per 
ACDEH requirements. The soil boring MW-3 was sampled at discrete depths and soil samples 
were collected beginning at approximately 5 feet bgs and at approximately 5-foot intervals 
thereafter until 20 feet bgs per ACDEH requirements. Discrete soil samples were collected using 
an 18-inch long modified California sampler lined with six 2½ x 3-inch new brass liners. The 
sampler was attached to a down-hole hammer, lowered to the sampling depth, and then was driven 
18-inches into the formation. Blow counts per 6-inch of penetration of the sampler were recorded 
to evaluate the consistency of the formation. 
 
The soil boring B-4 was drilled to a depth of 28 feet, which was also at auger refusal. Soil 
samples were retained from natural soil below the pea gravel backfill using a CME-type 
Continuous sampler. Portions of the recovered soil were collected in brass liners at 5-foot 
intervals for laboratory analysis. 
 
All borings were logged in the field in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System 
(USCS) by a HI California registered geologist (Appendix A). The samples were delivered to the 
laboratory the same day as collected.  
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The ends of the brass liner were covered with Teflon sheet tape and plastic caps and taped with 
Arlon tape over the ends. All samples were labeled with sample identification, date and time of 
sampling and the HI project number, and sealed in Ziploc™ plastic bags. The samples then were 
immediately placed into an ice chest chilled using crushed ice. Prior to use, all the tubes were 
washed in a non-phosphate cleanser solution, rinsed with tap water and then final rinsed with 
distilled water. 

3.4 Soil Description 
 
During drilling operations, boring logs were completed for each soil boring. Each log recorded the 
following sampling information: boring number and location; sample identification number; date 
and time; sample depth; lithologic description in accordance with the USCS; description of any 
visible evidence of soil contamination (i.e., odor, staining), and OVM readings. Boring logs are 
provided in Appendix A.  
 
An organic vapor monitor (OVM) was used for health and safety monitoring and field screening 
during performance of soil sampling. The data was used as an immediate indicator of volatile 
organic vapors in subsurface materials. A handheld Mini-RAE 2000-PGM-7600 Photoionizer 
Detector (PID) calibrated against an Isobutylene gas standard was employed at the Site. The 
handheld PID displayed VOCs concentration in units equivalent to parts per million (ppm). The 
instrument was calibrated a minimum of once per day. The OVM used at the site was equipped 
with lamp energy of 10.6 eV. 
 
For each sampling interval within the borings, the soil contained in the second sleeve from the tip 
of the sampler was used for headspace analysis to determine if volatile hydrocarbon vapors were 
emanating directly from the soil using the PID. Each sample was placed in an airtight Ziploc 
plastic bag. The samples were placed in the sun for approximately 5 minutes and the head space in 
each Ziploc™ bag was analyzed using the PID. The headspace readings were recorded on the 
boring logs (Appendix A). 
 

3.5 Subsurface Conditions 
 
Natural Ground 
Below approximately 2 feet of fill material, the Site is underlain by brown and grey very stiff 
material that excavates as sandy or silty clay with some gravel. Subsurface conditions become 
very hard (weathered bedrock comprised of Joaquin Miller Formation Shale) at a depth of 
approximately 10 feet. Underlying the former tank pit (depths greater than approximately 17 feet), 
the bedrock appeared fresh (unweathered), bluish-grey and very hard. Only a thin, sub-vertical 
healed fracture was observed at approximately 27 feet. There was no other evidence of fractures 
in the bedrock. 
 
Groundwater 
During drilling, groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 14 feet bgs in boring 
MW-2. Weathering and oxidation, indicative of a potential water-bearing zone were also observed 
in the upper 15 feet at MW-3. Groundwater was encountered in B4 (in the former tank pit) at a 
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depth of approximately 8 feet.  
 
Since there were no indications of saturated conditions and/or indications of water-bearing 
fractures in the natural soil/formation beneath the former UST (soil boring B-4), no well was 
constructed at this location. Therefore, upon completion, soil boring B-4 was backfilled with a 
cement-bentonite grout. 

3.6 Decontamination 
 
All equipment that came into contact with potentially contaminated soil or water was 
decontaminated consistently as to assure the quality of samples collected. Disposable equipment 
intended for one-time use was not decontaminated, but packaged for appropriate disposal. 
Decontamination occurred prior to and after each use of a piece of equipment. All drilling and 
sampling devices used were decontaminated in a pre-designated area the drill rig using the 
following procedures: 
Non-phosphate detergent and tap water wash, using a brush if necessary 

• Tap-water rinse 
• Initial deionized/distilled water rinse, and 
• Final deionized/distilled water rinse. 

3.7 QA/QC Samples 
 
For field quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) purposes, a field/equipment blank was 
prepared, along with the collected soil samples. The field/equipment blank used to demonstrate 
whether the sampling procedures have any positive interference on the analytical results. One field 
equipment blank water sample was collected. The field equipment blank samples were collected 
by pouring laboratory-provided organic-free water over decontaminated drilling equipment, such 
as sampling barrel. The water was collected in laboratory-provided water sampling containers. 
The aforementioned QA/QC blanks were handled and processed in exactly the same manner as 
other samples, as described above. Additionally, the laboratory performed matrix spikes, matrix 
spike duplicates, method blanks, check samples and standards in accordance with the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) guidelines to provide a measure of the potential positive 
interference introduced by the laboratory procedure and analytical testing methods. The containers 
were handled in the same fashion as other samples (i.e. placed in a cooler with ice and identified 
on the COC) and delivered to the laboratory for analysis with other samples collected the same 
day. 

3.8 Sample Handling Procedures 
 
Sample containers consisted of new sample containers, brass rings, and laboratory-provided water 
sample containers for equipment blank samples. To identify and manage samples obtained in the 
field, a sample label was affixed to each sample container. The sample labels included the 
following information: 

• Project number 
• Site name 
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• Boring number 
• Sample identification number 
• Sampler's initials, and 
• Date and time of collection 

 
Following collection and labeling, samples were immediately placed in a sample cooler for 
temporary storage. The following protocol was followed for sample packaging: 
• Sample containers were placed in clear, plastic, leak-resistant bags prior to placement in the 

ice chest. 
• Ice was placed in leak-resistant plastic bags and included in the coolers to keep samples at a 

chilled temperature during transport to the analytical laboratory. When ice was used, the drain 
plug of the cooler was secured with fiberglass tape to prevent melting ice from leaking out of 
the cooler. 

• The chain-of-custody form was placed in a water-resistant plastic bag and taped on the inside 
of the lid of the cooler. 

• Self-adhesive custody seals were not used as the samples were transferred directly from field 
personnel to laboratory personnel. 

• Field notes were used to record the following information during the collection of each 
sample: 
• Sample identification number 
• Sample location and description 
• Site sketch showing sample location and measured distances 
• Sampler's name(s) Date and time of sample collection 
• Designation of sample as composite or grab 
• Type of sample (i.e., matrix) 
• Type of preservation  
• Field observations and details important to analysis or integrity of samples (e.g., heavy 

rains, odors, colors, etc.) 
• Instrument readings (e.g., photoionization detector [PID], etc.), Chain-of-custody form 

numbers and chain-of-custody seal numbers, transport arrangements (courier delivery, lab 
pickup, etc.), and recipient laboratory(ies). 
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4.0 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION 

4.1 Drilling of Groundwater Monitoring Well 
 
On the same day of drilling the soil borings, borings MW-2 and MW-3 were converted into 
groundwater monitoring wells under a HI California Professional Geologist. W D C Exploration 
& Wells of Zamora, California, a C-57 licensed (# 283326) water well drilling contractor 
completed the groundwater monitoring well installation using a hollow stem drilling rig (Figure 
3). 

4.2 Well Construction 
 
Provided below is a description of well construction activities with specific well construction 
details included in Appendix C.  
 
The soil borings were converted into groundwater monitoring wells which were constructed of a 
10-foot long section of flush threaded 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC screen (a 15-foot long 
screen was used for MW-3) with 0.01-inch slots connected to 5-foot flush threaded 2-inch 
diameter Schedule 40 PVC casing extending to the surface. The annular space between the 
borehole and the well screen was backfilled with # 2/12 Monterey Sand to approximately 1 foot 
above the well screen, followed by 1.5-2 feet of ¼-inch hydrated bentonite pellets. The remaining 
annular space was sealed using a 1:10 ratio of Portland cement to water with 5% bentonite. The 
groundwater monitoring wells were completed at the surface by installation of a 8-inch diameter 
well box with a traffic rated well covers. The well casings were equipped with a water tight 
lockable cap. All well string materials were steam-cleaned prior to installation.  

4.3 Well Survey 
 
A California-licensed land surveyor, Joseph Brajkovich of PLS SURVEYS, INC. (PLS # 5254) of 
Oakland, California, surveyed the locations and Top-of-Casing (TOC) elevations for all 
groundwater monitoring wells on September 12, 2005. The survey was completed using a 
benchmark as control. See Appendix C for details. 

4.4 Well Development 
 
The wells were first developed under observation of a HI geologist on the day of the drilling after 
installing the filter pack but before placing the seal by the drilling rig crew. A surge block was 
used to force water through the well screen; a pump was used to "over pump" sections of the well 
screen; and a bailer was used to remove large volumes of water from the well and to move water 
through the well screen. 
 
Surging and bailing continued until the produced water was free of visible sediment and the pH, 
temperature, and specific conductance of the produced water had stabilized. Stabilization of the 
physical parameters indicated that water in the groundwater monitoring well was representative of 
the water in the formation. Development continued until at least five casing volumes were 



Phase II Site Assessment Report   Project No. 3034-01 
SBC CTVYCA60 (P5200) Facility    
2610 Norbridge Ave, Castro Valley, CA 94546   

 

 
 

9 

removed, sediment was reasonably cleared from the well, and the turbidity of the development 
water was low.

 
On September 13, 2005, groundwater monitoring wells were again developed by pumping a 
minimum of 5 to 10 well volumes of groundwater using a Whale Supersub 921 submersible 
pumping system. Development continued until at least 5 to 10 casing volumes were removed, 
sediment was reasonably cleared from the well, and the turbidity of the development water was 
low.
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5.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING 
 
Groundwater monitoring field activities were conducted on September 13, 2005. 

5.1 Existing Wells 
 
On February 2, 1994, groundwater monitoring well MW-1 was installed by IT. This well was 
installed in the former tank pit excavation through 16 feet of pea gravel. Wells MW-2 and MW-3 
were installed by HI in 2005 to total depths of 15 feet bgs and 20 feet bgs respectively. The 
installation date of observation well OW-1 is unknown. OW-1 was presumably installed as a 
“backfill well” to a depth of 8 feet bgs.  

5.2 Groundwater Gauging  
 
Upon arrival onsite all wells were opened and enough time was allowed for the groundwater table 
in the wells to equilibrate prior to collection of water levels and initiation of purging.  
 
Prior to initiation of well purging activities, the depth to groundwater was measured in onsite 
groundwater monitoring wells OW-1, and MW-1 through MW-3 with a water interface probe with 
divisions allowing measurements to the nearest 0.01 foot. No evidence of floating free-phase 
liquid hydrocarbons (FPLH) was detected in any of the groundwater monitoring wells gauged 
during this groundwater monitoring event. Groundwater depths were also measured after 
completion of well purging activities and prior to initiation of groundwater sample collection. 
Water levels are reported in feet below Top of Casing (TOC) that were used to calculate the 
groundwater surface elevation in feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL). 
 
The interface probe and associated measuring tape were washed in a solution of warm tap water 
and a non-phosphate detergent and rinsed with de-ionized water prior to, and between, 
groundwater monitoring wells to reduce the possibility of cross-contamination. 
 
Groundwater elevations in the groundwater monitoring wells ranged from approximately 166.14 
feet above MSL to 166.71 feet above MSL during this groundwater-monitoring event. The 
groundwater elevation in OW-1 was not used, since the well OW-1 was installed as backfill well 
and HI does not have any information on the well construction details. The groundwater flow 
direction was toward the east with a calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.012 foot/foot. A 
groundwater map is included as Figure 4 and a summary of water level measurements and 
groundwater elevations is presented in Table 1. 

5.3  Groundwater Purging and Sampling Activities  
 
Prior to groundwater sampling, approximately four well-bore volumes of groundwater was purged 
from each well using the Whale Model 921 12-Volt DC submersible pump (Pumping System). 
During purging, temperature, pH, and conductivity of the purged groundwater were monitored over 
time and recorded on groundwater purging and sampling logs (Appendix F). Stabilization of these 
physical parameters indicated that groundwater in each well was representative of groundwater in 
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the formation. A groundwater sample was collected after the water column in the wells had 
recovered to at least 80 percent of its initial height. 
 
The Pumping System was decontaminated prior to purging each monitoring well to reduce the 
possibility of cross-contamination. The pumping system and its associated discharge hose were 
decontaminated by placing the pump in a 5 gallon bucket containing tap water and a non-phosphate 
cleanser and then by placing the pump in a 5 gallon bucket containing distilled water. Once the 
submersible pump had displaced water from the buckets, the exterior of the hose and the reel were 
also rinsed with distilled water. The pump, discharge hose, and electrical cable were also rinsed 
with deionized water. This procedure was performed to ensure that the interior and exterior of the 
hose and electrical cable attached to the pump were properly decontaminated.  
 
Following well purging activities, groundwater sampling of all on-site monitoring wells was 
accomplished by lowering a new, disposable polyethylene bailer approximately 2-feet into the 
water column of each well. After retrieval of the bailer, a flow control device was inserted into 
the bottom of the bailer allowing a groundwater sample to be transferred into laboratory supplied 
sample containers.  
 
Groundwater samples were collected in 40 milliliter Volatile Organic Analyzer (VOA) vials. All 
sample containers were examined to ensure that no head-space remained after sampling. The pre-
cleaned sample containers containing appropriate preservatives for analytical testing were 
supplied by the laboratory conducting the analytical testing. The samples were sealed, labeled 
with the sample identification, date, time of sampling and the HI project number. They were then 
placed in bubble wrap and immediately placed into a chilled ice chest containing frozen blue and 
crushed ice. 
 

5.4  Field Quality Assurance/Quality Control 
 
For field Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) purposes, equipment blank (QCEB) 
samples were prepared along with the collected groundwater samples. The equipment blank 
sample was obtained after decontamination activities by pouring ultra-pure, de-ionized water over 
the pump. A water sample was collected using, to the extent feasible, the same sampling protocol 
and equipment used to obtain the other samples. The aforementioned QA/QC blank samples were 
handled and processed in exactly the same manner as regular samples, as described above. 
Additionally, the laboratory performed matrix spikes, matrix spike duplicates, method blanks, 
check samples and standards in accordance with the RWQCB guidelines to provide a measure of 
the positive interference introduced by the laboratory procedure and analytical testing methods. 
 
The laboratory was not informed about the true identity of the field QA/QC samples. The 
field/equipment blank was identified as QCEB.  
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6.0 WASTE EFFLUENT HANDLING 
 
All soil cuttings, drilling waste, purge effluent water generated during this investigation were 
sealed in 55-gallon steel drums that meet Department of Transportation (DOT) standards for 
hazardous material transport. Effluent generated during groundwater monitoring well development, 
purging, and sampling was sealed in 55-gallon steel drums meeting DOT standards for hazardous 
material transport. Each drum was labeled with the groundwater monitoring well number, date of 
generation, Site address, project name and name and telephone number of the client representative. 
The drums were subsequently stored in the corner of the parking lot. Based on the analytical 
results from this groundwater monitoring episode, SBC has made arrangements for disposal off-
site the waste with Romic Environmental (Appendix H). 

 
7.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

 
The samples collected were analytically tested offsite by Kiff Analytical (Kiff) using a regular 
turn-around-time. Kiff is State certified for hazardous waste testing (Certification No. 2236).  
 
The soil, groundwater samples and the field/equipment (QA/QC) sample QCEB were analytically 
tested for: 
• Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using EPA Method 8015(m). 
• Benzene (B), Toluene (T), Ethylbenzene (E), and Total Xylenes (X) using EPA Method 8260B 

(collectively BTEX). 
• 5 Oxygenates: Methyl-t-butyl ether (MtBE), Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), Ethyl-t-butyl ether 

(EtBE), Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and Tert-butanol (TBA) using EPA Method 8260B. 
• 1, 2-Dibromoethane (EDB), and 1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) using EPA Method 8260B (Lead 

Scavengers). 
• The County does not require the collection and preservation of soil samples using EPA 

Method SW5035. 
• Since the ACDEH has not issued a GeoID for this site, the analytical testing COELT/ EDF 

data could not been uploaded to the Geotracker website in compliance with AB2886 
requirements. Written requests were made for the ACDEH to issue a new GeoID on August 
31, 2005 and July 15, 2005 (Appendix G).  
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8.0 ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS 
8.1 Soil Samples 
 
The analytical testing results for soil samples collected from B-4, MW-2 and MW-3 during 
performance of investigation activities are summarized below: 
 

• No TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, and EDC were 
detected above detection limits in any of the soil samples collected.  

 
TABLE 2 

Analytical Testing Results for Soil Samples 
August 22, 2005 

 

Sample Benzene Toluene Eth. Ben. Xylenes TPH-g MTBE 
OTHER 
VOCs * 

 mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 
        
MW2d5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <0.005 <0.005 
MW2d10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <0.005 <0.005 
MW2d15 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <0.005 <0.005 
        
MW3d5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <0.005 <0.005 
MW3d10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <0.005 <0.005 
MW3d15 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <0.005 <0.005 
MW3d20 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <0.005 <0.005 
        
B4d18 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <0.005 <0.005 
B4d23 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <0.005 <0.005 
B4d28 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <0.005 <0.005 

 
* Other VOCs Include DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, and EDC 

 
No analytes were encountered in the QA/QC field equipment samples. A copy of the original 
laboratory report is provided in Appendix D. Analytical results of laboratory QA/QC samples, 
which include matrix spike/matrix spike duplicates, check blank, method blanks, continuing 
calibration verification, laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample duplicate, 
calibration standards, and reference standards, are also found in the laboratory reports and 
generally fall within acceptable ranges.  
 
A copy of the original laboratory report is provided in Appendix D. 
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8.2 Groundwater Samples 
 
The analytical testing results from the groundwater samples collected during the groundwater 
monitoring event are summarized below: 

• No TPH-g, MTBE, BTEX, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, and EDC were 
detected above detection limits in any of the water samples collected, except for 
minor MTBE at 0.65 µg/L slightly above the detection limit detected only in well 
MW-1. This level was significantly below the California State Department of 
Health Services (DHS) maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for drinking water of 
13 µg/L. 

 
Previously, on July 19, 2005 well MW-1 and observation well OW-1 were sampled by HI and 
analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and fuel oxygenates. Only low concentrations of MTBE were 
detected in both MW-1 and OW-1 at 0.84 and 0.67 ppb, respectively. No other concentrations of 
TPH-g, MTBE, BTEX, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, and EDC were detected above the 
method detection limits. 
 
A copy of the original laboratory report is provided in Appendix E. 
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9.0 INVESTIGATION SUMMARY 
 

• One soil boring B-4 was drilled within the former UST excavation using a CME-type 
continuous sampler. The boring was drilled to a depth of 28 feet (auger refusal). Soil 
samples were collected at depths of 18, 23 and 28 feet bgs from natural soil below the 
backfill at 5-foot intervals for laboratory analysis. Since there were no indications of 
saturated conditions and/or indications of water-bearing fractures encountered in the 
natural soil/formation beneath the former UST, no well was constructed. Therefore, upon 
completion, boring B-4 was backfilled with a cement-bentonite grout. 

 
• Two soil borings (MW-2 and MW-3) were drilled to a termination depth of 15 and 20 feet 

bgs respectively using hollow stem auger drilling. Soil samples were collected at five feet 
intervals in from each boring until the termination depth of each boring.  

 
• Soil borings MW-2 and MW-3 were converted into a groundwater monitoring wells (MW-

2 and MW-3). The installed groundwater monitoring wells were then surveyed by a 
licensed surveyor, developed, and sampled. 

 
• Soil Sample Results:   

o No TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, and EDC were 
detected above detection limits in any of the soil samples collected. 

 
• Groundwater Sample Results: 

o No TPH-g, MTBE, BTEX, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, and EDC were 
detected above detection limits in any of the groundwater samples collected, except 
for minor MTBE at 0.65 µg/L slightly above the detection limit detected only in 
well MW-1. This level was consistent with previous sampling results of MW-1 
and OW-1 and significantly below the DHS MCLs for drinking water of 13 µg/L. 
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10.0 CONCLUSIONS AND REQUEST FOR REGULATORY CLOSURE 
 
One soil boring B-4 was drilled within the former UST excavation using a CME Continuous 
Sampler. The boring was drilled to a depth of 28 feet, and auger refusal. Soil samples were 
collected at depths of 18, 23 and 28 feet bgs from natural ground below the backfill at 5-foot 
intervals for laboratory analysis. The ACDEH had previously agreed (Appendix G- July 29, 2005 
Amendment), that if the deepest soil sample is not found to contain detectable concentrations of 
constituents of concern, the results would demonstrate that constituents have not migrated 
downward from the tank pit to the underlying bedrock. Here, none of the soil samples have 
concentrations of TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, and EDC above 
detection limits. Therefore, the soil sampling and analytical testing results have demonstrated that 
there is no evidence of any petroleum hydrocarbon release from the UST removed in 2003. 
 
This Site was previously granted closure  by the ACDEH in a letter dated May 29, 1996. In the 
closure package, the ACDEH has stated that the “groundwater samples never identified BTEX, 
which are the most threatening components of TPHg and the levels of TPHg identified do not 
exceed the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board's secondary drinking water 
standard of 100ppb”. 
 
The Site is underlain by very dense material that excavates as sandy or silty clay with some gravel. 
Subsurface conditions become very hard (weathered bedrock comprised of Joaquin Miller 
Formation Shale) at a depth of approximately 10 feet. Underlying the former tank pit (depths 
greater than approximately 17 feet), the bedrock appeared fresh (unweathered), bluish-grey and 
very hard. Only a thin, sub-vertical healed fracture was observed at approximately 27 feet. There 
was no other evidence of fractures in the bedrock. The subsurface lithology below the former UST 
is not very conducive for contaminant migration.  
 
No FPLH or hydrocarbon sheen was encountered during the subsurface investigation(s) and 
groundwater sampling.  

 
The analytical testing results for the samples collected during this and previous investigations 
demonstrate that there is no indication of any significant hydrocarbon impact to either soil or 
groundwater. 
 
Based on the information contained herein, on behalf of SBC, HI hereby respectfully request that 
site closure be granted.  
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11.0 LIMITATIONS 
 
Our professional services have been performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily 
exercised, under similar circumstances, by reputable environmental consultants practicing in this 
or similar localities. The findings and conclusions presented herein are based primarily upon the 
analyses of test results from the soil and/or water and/or air samples during this study. This report 
has been prepared exclusively for SBC Communications (CLIENT) for the subject site at a 
specific point in time, and hence it DOES NOT contain sufficient information for other parties or 
other uses. No third party shall have the right to rely on HI’s opinions rendered in connection with 
this report without HI’s written consent. This report shall not create any rights or benefits to 
parties other than CLIENT and HI. The conclusions and recommendations included in this report 
are based on information contained or referenced herein, and our best judgment. No other 
warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice contained in this report. No 
right or interest in the contract associated with this report may be assigned by either HI or CLIENT 
without the written permission of the other party, and any attempted assignment shall be wholly 
void and totally ineffective for all purposes. No delegation of any duty owed by either HI or 
CLIENT may be made without the written permission of the other party. This report is prepared 
subject to the terms and conditions in the contract related to this report and which was expressly 
negotiated, agreed to and acknowledged by CLIENT. 

 
12.0 REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

 
This report entitled PHASE II SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT dated September 19, 2005 should be 
submitted by SBC to the following agencies: 
 
MR. AMIR GHOLAMI  
Hazardous Materials Specialist  
Alameda County Environmental Health  
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Ste 250 
Alameda, CA 94502  
510-567-6876 (direct) 
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APPENDIX A 
Boring Logs 









 
 

APPENDIX B 
Well Permits 



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA  94544-1395

Telephone: (510)670-6633   Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 08/11/2005 By jamesy Receipt Number: WR2005-2047
Permits Issued: W2005-0797 Permits Valid from 08/22/2005 to 08/22/2005

Application Id: 1123794476699 City of Project Site:Castro Valley
Site Location: 2610 Norbridge Avene, Castro Valley, CA 94546

(SBC CTVYCA60, P5200 Facility)
Project Start Date: 08/22/2005 Completion Date:08/22/2005

Applicant: HYDROLOGUE - Chris D'sa Phone: 626-585-9696
2793 E Foothill Blvd, Pasadena, CA  91107

Property Owner: Monique Durham (SBC Environmental Mgmt) Phone: 214-464-1805
308 S Akard St. #900, Dallas, TX  75202

Client: ** same as Property Owner **

Total Due: $200.00
Total Amount Paid: $200.00

Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Geotechnical Study/CPT's - 2 Boreholes 

Driller: WDC Exploration & Wells - Lic #: 283326 - Method: auger Work Total: $200.00

Specifications

Permit

Number

Issued Dt Expire Dt #

Boreholes

Hole Diam Max Depth

W2005-

0797

08/11/2005 11/20/2005 2 8.00 in. 35.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture.  Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or

with compacted cuttings.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will

need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled

according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or

County/City Codes.  No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein.  No changes in construction procedures, as described on this

permit application.  Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.

4. Applicant shall contact James Yoo for a inspection time at 510-670-6633 at least five (5) working days prior to starting,

once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA  94544-1395

Telephone: (510)670-6633   Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 07/18/2005 By jamesy Receipt Number: WR2005-2009
Permits Issued: W2005-0712 to W2005-0713 Permits Valid from 08/22/2005 to 08/22/2005

Application Id: 1121469979788 City of Project Site:Castro Valley
Site Location: 2610 Norbridge Avenue, Castro Valley, CA 94546

SBC CTVYCA60 (P5200) Facility
Project Start Date: 08/22/2005 Completion Date:08/22/2005

Applicant: Hydrologue Inc - Hydrologue Inc. Phone: 626-585-9696
2793 E Foothill Blvd, Pasadena, CA  91107

Property Owner: SBC Environmental Mgmt Phone: 214-464-1805
308 S Akard St. Rm. 900, Dallas, TX  75202

Client: ** same as Property Owner **

Total Due: $600.00
Total Amount Paid: $600.00

Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 2 Wells 

Driller: WDC Exploration & Wells - Lic #: 283326 - Method: auger Work Total: $600.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well

Id

Hole Diam. Casing

Diam.

Seal Depth Max. Depth

W2005-

0712

07/18/2005 11/20/2005 MW2 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 1.50 ft 16.00 ft

W2005-

0713

07/18/2005 11/20/2005 MW3 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 1.50 ft 16.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with

appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter

10, Article 3) of the California Water Code).  Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the

Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days.  Including permit number and site

map.

2. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

3. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum depth practicable or 20

feet.

4. Applicant shall contact Johnson Tang for a inspection time at 510-670-6450 at least five (5) working days prior to

starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

 

MW-4 will be on pending status, but you may proceed with the construction or cancel the work during this time (8/22/05).

Please notify your Inspector of your intent if the work will be conducted or not during this time period.



APPENDIX C 
Well Constructions Detail & Well Survey 







9/27/2005  11:32 AM PLS SURVEYS, INC. 05059_Castro_Valley_z

MW-1 MW 9/12/2005 172.97 DIG 88 0.5 "PLS SURVEYS,  INC."
MW-2 MW 9/12/2005 174.50 DIG 88 0.5 "PLS SURVEYS,  INC."
MW-3 MW 9/12/2005 173.83 DIG 88 0.5 "PLS SURVEYS,  INC."
OW-1 MW 9/12/2005 174.19 DIG 88 0.5 "PLS SURVEYS,  INC."



9/27/2005  11:32 AM PLS SURVEYS, INC. 05059_Castro_Valley_xy

MW-1 MW 9/12/2005 37.6914069 -122.0871760 STAT NAD83 3 "PLS SURVEYS,  INC." L530
MW-2 MW 9/12/2005 37.6915124 -122.0872110 STAT NAD83 3 "PLS SURVEYS,  INC." L530
MW-3 MW 9/12/2005 37.6914073 -122.0873039 STAT NAD83 3 "PLS SURVEYS,  INC." L530
OW-1 MW 9/12/2005 37.6914778 -122.0872404 STAT NAD83 3 "PLS SURVEYS,  INC." L530









APPENDIX D 
Laboratory Reports: Soil Borings 



Hydrologue Inc.
2793 E. Foothill Boulevard
Pasadena, CA 91107

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
SBC/3034

Project Name :
Project Number :

Dear Mr. d'Sa,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236).  If you have any questions regarding procedures 

or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Chris d'Sa

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

Subject : 10 Soil Samples and 1 Water Sample

Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

MW2d05.0
8/22/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 45548-01Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

98.2Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
98.24-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
106Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1021,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

MW2d10
8/22/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 45548-02Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

101Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
98.74-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
106Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

MW2d15
8/22/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 45548-03Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

100Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
93.74-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
107Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

MW3d5
8/22/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 45548-04Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

98.2Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
96.04-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
102Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
96.11,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

MW3d10
8/22/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 45548-05Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

103Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
96.04-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
106Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1081,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

MW3d15
8/22/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 45548-06Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

100Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
92.94-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
106Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1091,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

MW3d20
8/22/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 45548-07Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

99.0Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
87.74-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
103Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

B4d18
8/22/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 45548-08Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

99.6Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
93.44-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
106Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1031,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

B4d23
8/22/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 45548-09Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

96.7Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
82.84-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
106Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1071,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

B4d28
8/22/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 45548-10Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

95.1Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
90.14-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
99.2Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1001,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

QCEB
8/22/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 45548-11Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2005

102Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/27/2005
94.94-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/27/2005
104Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/27/2005
1001,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/27/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

QC Report : Method Blank Data

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/2005
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/2005
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/2005
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/2005

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/2005
< 0.0050Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/2005
< 0.0050Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/2005
< 0.0050Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/2005
< 0.0050Tert-Butanol 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/2005

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/2005

< 0.00501,2-Dichloroethane 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/2005
< 0.00501,2-Dibromoethane 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/2005

98.6Toluene - d8 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 8/25/2005
96.44-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % EPA 8260B 8/25/2005
101Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % EPA 8260B 8/25/2005
1031,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 8/25/2005

< 0.50Benzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
< 0.50Toluene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
< 0.50Ethylbenzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
< 0.50Total Xylenes 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

< 0.50Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
< 0.50Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
< 0.50Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
< 0.50Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
< 5.0Tert-Butanol 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

< 50TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

< 0.501,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
< 0.501,2-Dibromoethane 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

103Toluene - d8 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
95.74-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
105Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % EPA 8260B 8/26/2005
1011,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 8/26/2005

Approved By:   

2795 2nd St, Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
Joel Kiff



Parameter Value Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

Spiked
Sample

Sample Spike 
Level

Spike
Dup.
Level

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Duplicate

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.

Duplicate

Relative
Percent
Diff.

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Limit

Relative
Percent
Diff.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

45534-01Benzene <0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/050.0398 0.0400 0.0338 0.0339 84.9 84.9 0.0340 70-130 25
45534-01Toluene <0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/050.0398 0.0400 0.0323 0.0321 81.3 80.3 1.25 70-130 25
45534-01Tert-Butanol 0.055 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/050.199 0.200 0.221 0.230 83.7 87.5 4.38 70-130 25
45534-01Methyl-t-Butyl Ether <0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/050.0398 0.0400 0.0362 0.0365 91.0 91.2 0.220 70-130 25

45554-03Benzene <0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/0540.0 40.0 40.5 39.2 101 98.0 3.30 70-130 25
45554-03Toluene <0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/0540.0 40.0 40.9 39.7 102 99.2 3.02 70-130 25
45554-03Tert-Butanol <5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/05200 200 189 191 94.3 95.6 1.41 70-130 25
45554-03Methyl-t-Butyl Ether <0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/0540.0 40.0 37.7 37.1 94.2 92.7 1.58 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800

Approved By:   
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Joel Kiff



Parameter Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE, CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

SBC/3034

Report Number : 45548

Date : 8/30/2005

Spike 
Level

Percent 
Recov.

Percent 
Recov.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

LCS
LCS

Benzene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/050.0391 88.4 70-130
Toluene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/050.0391 87.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/050.195 85.3 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether mg/Kg EPA 8260B 8/25/050.0391 83.8 70-130

Benzene ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/0540.0 102 70-130
Toluene ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/0540.0 107 70-130
Tert-Butanol ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/05200 98.1 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/0540.0 94.0 70-130

2795 2nd St, Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800

Approved By:   KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Joel Kiff









APPENDIX E 
Laboratory Reports: Groundwater Samples 

 
 



Hydrologue Inc.
2793 E. Foothill Boulevard
Pasadena, CA 91107

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
SBC/3034

Project Name :
Project Number :

Dear Mr. d'Sa,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236).  If you have any questions regarding procedures 

or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Chris d'Sa

Report Number : 45916

Date : 9/20/2005

Subject : 5 Water Samples

Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
SBC/3034

Report Number : 45916

Date : 9/20/2005

MW-1

9/13/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 45916-01Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.65 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

97.2Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1074-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
103Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1031,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
SBC/3034

Report Number : 45916

Date : 9/20/2005

OW-1

9/13/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 45916-02Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

97.2Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1054-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
103Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1011,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
SBC/3034

Report Number : 45916

Date : 9/20/2005

MW-2

9/13/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 45916-03Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

95.8Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1064-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
102Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
99.41,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
SBC/3034

Report Number : 45916

Date : 9/20/2005

MW-3

9/13/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 45916-04Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

96.3Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1074-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
102Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
99.81,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
SBC/3034

Report Number : 45916

Date : 9/20/2005

QCEB

9/13/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 45916-05Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

96.2Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1084-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
101Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1001,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
SBC/3034

Report Number : 45916

Date : 9/20/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

QC Report : Method Blank Data

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

< 0.50Benzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
< 0.50Toluene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
< 0.50Ethylbenzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
< 0.50Total Xylenes 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

< 0.50Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
< 0.50Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
< 0.50Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
< 0.50Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
< 5.0Tert-Butanol 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

< 50TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

< 0.501,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
< 0.501,2-Dibromoethane 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

96.1Toluene - d8 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1074-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
99.0Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % EPA 8260B 9/19/2005
1011,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 9/19/2005

Approved By:   

2795 2nd St, Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
Joel Kiff



Parameter Value Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE
SBC/3034

Report Number : 45916

Date : 9/20/2005

Spiked
Sample

Sample Spike 
Level

Spike
Dup.
Level

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Duplicate

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.

Duplicate

Relative
Percent
Diff.

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Limit

Relative
Percent
Diff.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

45947-12Benzene 12 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/0540.0 40.0 49.0 47.3 93.2 88.8 4.78 70-130 25
45947-12Toluene <0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/0540.0 40.0 36.3 34.8 90.7 87.0 4.13 70-130 25
45947-12Tert-Butanol <5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/05200 200 204 203 102 102 0.291 70-130 25
45947-12Methyl-t-Butyl Ether <0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/0540.0 40.0 38.1 38.1 95.2 95.3 0.142 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800

Approved By:   
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Joel Kiff



Parameter Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE
SBC/3034

Report Number : 45916

Date : 9/20/2005

Spike 
Level

Percent 
Recov.

Percent 
Recov.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

LCS
LCS

Benzene ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/0540.0 92.0 70-130
Toluene ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/0540.0 90.9 70-130
Tert-Butanol ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/05200 95.6 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether ug/L EPA 8260B 9/19/0540.0 93.4 70-130

2795 2nd St, Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800

Approved By:   KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Joel Kiff





Hydrologue Inc.
2793 E. Foothill Boulevard
Pasadena, CA 91107

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
3034

Project Name :
Project Number :

Dear Mr. d'Sa,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236).  If you have any questions regarding procedures 

or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Chris d'Sa

Report Number : 44882

Date : 7/26/2005

Subject : 2 Water Samples

Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
3034

Report Number : 44882

Date : 7/26/2005

MW1

7/19/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 44882-01Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.84 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

96.8Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
1044-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
118Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
1031,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
3034

Report Number : 44882

Date : 7/26/2005

OW1

7/19/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 44882-02Lab Number :
 

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.67 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

96.2Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
1024-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
118Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
1061,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

Approved By:   Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800



Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
3034

Report Number : 44882

Date : 7/26/2005

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

QC Report : Method Blank Data

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

< 0.50Benzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
< 0.50Toluene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
< 0.50Ethylbenzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
< 0.50Total Xylenes 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

< 0.50Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
< 0.50Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
< 0.50Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
< 0.50Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
< 5.0Tert-Butanol 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

< 50TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

< 0.501,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
< 0.501,2-Dibromoethane 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

96.8Toluene - d8 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
1024-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) % EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
113Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) % EPA 8260B 7/22/2005
1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 7/22/2005

Approved By:   

2795 2nd St, Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
Joel Kiff



Parameter Value Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE
3034

Report Number : 44882

Date : 7/26/2005

Spiked
Sample

Sample Spike 
Level

Spike
Dup.
Level

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Duplicate

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.

Duplicate

Relative
Percent
Diff.

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Limit

Relative
Percent
Diff.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

44920-02Benzene <0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/0540.0 40.0 40.5 39.4 101 98.6 2.61 70-130 25
44920-02Toluene <0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/0540.0 40.0 38.4 37.4 95.9 93.6 2.43 70-130 25
44920-02Tert-Butanol <5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/05200 200 201 198 100 98.8 1.72 70-130 25
44920-02Methyl-t-Butyl Ether <0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/0540.0 40.0 40.2 40.1 101 100 0.400 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800

Approved By:   
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Joel Kiff



Parameter Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

2610 NORBRIDGE AVE
3034

Report Number : 44882

Date : 7/26/2005

Spike 
Level

Percent 
Recov.

Percent 
Recov.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

LCS
LCS

Benzene ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/0540.0 92.0 70-130
Toluene ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/0540.0 91.1 70-130
Tert-Butanol ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/05200 93.0 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether ug/L EPA 8260B 7/22/0540.0 90.5 70-130

2795 2nd St, Suite 300  Davis, CA 95616   530-297-4800

Approved By:   KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Joel Kiff





APPENDIX F 
Field Forms 











APPENDIX G 
Agency Correspondence



























APPENDIX H 
Previous County Closure 



























APPENDIX I 
Excerpts from Historical Site Investigations 









































APPENDIX J 
Excerpts from Shaw UST Removal Report 















APPENDIX K 
Waste Disposal  
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